than ten workers while small scale enterprise is an industry whose total cost including working capital 

but excluding cost of land is over one million naira (₦1,000,000) but not more than forty million naira 

with a laboursize of between eleven and thirty-five workers. As at 2001, this value was reviewed to one 

million five hundred thousand naira (₦1,500,000) with a labour size of ten workers for micro enterprises 

and between one million five hundred thousand naira (₦1,500,000) and fifty million naira 

(₦50,000,000) with a workforce of eleven to hundred workers for small scale enterprises (Udechukwu, 

2019). Since the Nigerian definition is based on capital, there is need to review it from time to time due 

to consistent devaluation of the national currency and high inflation rate in the economy (Ebeiyamba,

[...]

Returned 357 89.25 

Non-returned 43 10.75 

Total 400 100.0 

Source: Field Survey, 2024  

The responses to the questionnaires administered as depicted in table 4.1.1 revealed that a total of four 

hundred (400) copies of questionnaire were administered, three hundred and fifty-seven (357) copies 

of the questionnaire representing 89.25% were returned and considered suitable for the study. This 

implies that majority of the respondents positively responded to the questionnaire, making it relevant 

for the study. 

4.2 Analysis of Respondents Demographic Data